

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, AND NATIVE
LEATHER LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND CITY
OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY
OF NEW YORK IN OPPOSITION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for City Respondent

RICHARD DEARING*
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
NWAMAKA EJEBE
**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The gravity-knife statute	3
B. The petitioners' lawsuit.....	5
C. The bench trial and the district court's ruling.....	7
D. The court of appeals' affirmance.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The superficial conflict between the circuits does not require this Court's intervention.	13
B. This case would be a poor vehicle for resolving the question presented because it is unpreserved and academic here.	18

C. The issues raised by amici are beyond
the scope of the question presented.23

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Cracco v. Vance</i> , No. 14 Civ. 8235 (PAC), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52292 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019)	28
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Delta Air Lines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	18
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	24
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	16, 25
<i>Giaccio v. Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	26
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	20, 25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19, 20

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Md. v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	18
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>People v. Parrilla</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 400 (2016)	4, 6, 28
<i>People v. Saunders</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 339 (1995)	31
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	29
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	30
<i>United States v. Lechner</i> , 806 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	18

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> s, 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1323 (2018).....	20

STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5)	1, 3
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(1)	27
